Status: Point in time view as at 07/02/2004. Changes to legislation: Greater London Authority Act 1999, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 9

Section 136.

#### AMENDMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1992

#### Introduction

Chapter IVA of Part I of the <sup>M1</sup>Local Government Finance Act 1992 (which relates to limitation of council tax and precepts and which was inserted by Schedule 1 to the <sup>M2</sup>Local Government Act 1999) shall be amended as follows.

#### Marginal Citations M1 1992 c. 14.

1

M2 1999 c. 27.

Challenge of maximum amount after designation for year under consideration

- 2 (1) Section 52F shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (6)(a) for "70 and 71" there shall be substituted "85 and 86".
  - (3) In subsection (6)(b) for "80" there shall be substituted "95".

## *Duty of designated precepting authority*

- 3 (1) Section 52J shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)(a) for "70, 71 and 73 to 75 of and Schedule 6" there shall be substituted "85, 86 and 88 to 90 of and Schedule 7".
  - (3) In subsection (3)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a) for "73(2)" there shall be substituted "88(2)", and
    - (b) in paragraph (b) for "74(3)" there shall be substituted "89(3)".
  - (4) In subsection (6)—
    - (a) for "73(2)" (in both places where it occurs) there shall be substituted "88(2)",
    - (b) for "74(3)" there shall be substituted "89(3)", and
    - (c) for "74(4)" there shall be substituted "89(4)".

(5) In subsection (8)—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for "73(2)" there shall be substituted " 88(2) ", and
- (b) in paragraph (b) for "74(4)" there shall be substituted "89(4)".
- (6) In subsection (9)—
  - (a) for "73 and 74" there shall be substituted "88 and 89", and

**Changes to legislation:** Greater London Authority Act 1999, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

- (b) for "74(2)" there shall be substituted "89(2)".
- (7) In subsection (10)(b)—
  - (a) for (73(3)(b)) there shall be substituted (88(3)(b)), and
  - (b) for "74(5)(b)" there shall be substituted "89(5)(b)".

Challenge of maximum amount after designation under section 52M or 52P

- (1) Section 52Q shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (5)(a) for "70 and 71" there shall be substituted "85 and 86".
  - (3) In subsection (5)(b) for "80" there shall be substituted "95".

## Duty of designated precepting authority

- 5 (1) Section 52U shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsections (2)(a) and (3)(a) for "70 to 75" there shall be substituted "85 to 90".
  - (3) In subsection (3)(b) for "70, 71 and 73 to 75 of and Schedule 6" there shall be substituted "85, 86 and 88 to 90 of and Schedule 7".
  - (4) In subsection (6)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a) for "73(2)" there shall be substituted "88(2)", and
    - (b) in paragraph (b) for "74(3)" there shall be substituted "89(3)".
  - (5) In subsection (9)—
    - (a) for "73(2)" (in both places where it occurs) there shall be substituted "88(2)",
    - (b) for "74(3)" there shall be substituted "89(3)", and
    - (c) for "74(4)" there shall be substituted "89(4)".
  - (6) In subsection (11)—
    - (a) for "73(2)" there shall be substituted "88(2)", and
    - (b) for "74(4)" there shall be substituted "89(4)".
  - (7) In subsection (12)—
    - (a) for "73 and 74" there shall be substituted "88 and 89", and
    - (b) for "74(2)" there shall be substituted "89(2)".
  - (8) In subsection (13)(b)—
    - (a) for "73(3)(b)" there shall be substituted "88(3)(b) ", and
    - (b) for "74(5)(b)" there shall be substituted "89(5)(b)".

#### Meaning of budget requirement

In section 52W(2) for "70(8)" there shall be substituted " 85(8)".

4

6

## Status:

Point in time view as at 07/02/2004.

### **Changes to legislation:**

Greater London Authority Act 1999, SCHEDULE 9 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.